Appendix E

Reports from State Historical Preservation Office (SHPO) database search for Red
River barriers.
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Henry VanOffelen

From: Cinadr, Thomas [thomas.cinadr@mnhs.org]

Sent:  Wednesday, October 27, 2004 6:56 AM

To: mcea@lakesnet.net

Subject: RE: SHPO review of fish barriers in the Red River basin

Henry,

Three files are attached that contain the results of you database search request. Because of the number of
search areas | had to make two data runs. Barrier 16 was run as a separate search and resulted in no
archaeological sites identified and some historic sites identified. The results of the search for the Philips Mill Dam
area are found in the file "Historic2.doc."

Archaeological sites and historic properties were identified in a search of the Minnesota Archaeological Inventory
and Historic Structures Inventory for the search area requested. Reports containing the results of the search are
attached.

The result of this database search provides a listing of recorded archaeological sites and historic architectural
properties that are included in the current SHPO databases. Because the majority of archaeological sites in the
state and many historic architectural properties have not been recorded, important sites or structures may exist
within the search area and may be affected by development projects within that area. Additional research,
including field survey, may be necessary to adequately assess the area’s potential to contain historic properties.

With regard to Environmental Assessment Worksheets (EAW), a negative known site/structure response from the
SHPO databases is not necessarily appropriate information on which to base a "No" response to EAW Question
25a. It is the Responsible Governmental Unit’'s (RGU) obligation to verify the accuracy of the information
contained within the EAW. A "No" response to Question 25a without written justification should be carefully
considered.

If you require a comprehensive assessment of a project’s potential to impact archaeological sites or historic
architectural properties, you may need to hire a qualified archaeologist and/or historian. Please contact the SHPO
by phone at 651-296-5462 or by email at mnshpo@mnhs.org for current lists of professional consultants in these
fields.

From: Henry VanOffelen [mailto:mcea@Ilakesnet.net]

Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2004 9:00 AM

To: Cinadr, Thomas

Subject: SHPO review of fish barriers in the Red River basin

Hello Mr. Cinard,

| spoke with you on Monday regarding the need for a review of locations in the Red River Basin where fish
passage is proposed. | am writing the environmental assessment for these potential projects and need to
identify any potential historic concerns that may be present at any of these locations. The proposed work

5/3/2005



Page 2 of 2

would involve removal or modification of these structures to restore fish passage.

Attached is a list of the locations. Please let me know of any historic concerns that are present near these
locations.

If you have any questions please contact me. Also, please send a quick reply to confirm that you received
this message.

Thank you,

Henry VanOffelen

50785 Bucks Mill Rd.
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
218 - 847 - 1817

cell: 218 - 849 - 5270
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History/Architecture

PROPERTY NAME

COUNTY Clay
CITY/TOWNSHIP: Glyndon Twp.

Lucille R. Ford RLT Property

COUNTY
CITY/TOWNSHIP: Argyle
Catholic church
school
house
house
Hotel Argyle
school
house
church
house
house
creamery
bank
commercial building
Great Northern Railroad Depot
commercial building

log house & box car bridge

Tuesday, October 26, 2004

Marshall

ADDRESS

CR RR Crossing North of 1-94 Junction

NW corner 3rd St. & Garfield Ave.
xxx 3rd St.

NE corner 3rd St. & Lincoln Ave.
xxx 3rd St.

108 3rd St.

2xx Garfield Ave. N.

xxx 2nd St.

SW corner st St. & Garfield Ave.

NE corner Sutton St. & Garfield Ave.

NW corner Sutton St. & Lincoln Ave.

1xx Atlantic Ave. N.
NW corner 3rd St. & Pacific Ave.

3xx Pacific Ave. N.

xxx 3rd St.

off U.S. Hwy. 75

Twp

139

156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156
156

Range

47

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

Sec

Quarters

NW-SW-NW

W-W-W
W-W-W
SE-SW-NW
S-S-NW
SW-SE-NW
N-NW-SW
N-N-SW
SW-NW-SW
S-NW-SW
SE-NW-SW
NE-NE-SW
SW-SE-NW
SW-SE-NW
SE-NW
SW-SE-NW
NE-NE-NW

USGS Report NRHP CEF DOE

Sabin

Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle Y
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle
Argyle

Inventory Number

CY-GYT-003

MA-ARC-001
MA-ARC-002
MA-ARC-003
MA-ARC-004
MA-ARC-005
MA-ARC-006
MA-ARC-007
MA-ARC-008
MA-ARC-009
MA-ARC-010
MA-ARC-011
MA-ARC-012
MA-ARC-013
MA-ARC-014
MA-ARC-015
MA-ARC-016
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PROPERTY NAME ADDRESS Twp Range Sec Quarters USGS Report NRHP CEF DOE Inventory Number

COUNTY Wilkin
CITY/TOWNSHIP: Breckenridge Twp.
Ottertail River Bridge (Bridge No. 198)  Co. Rd. 164 over Ottertail River 132 47 11 SW-SE-NW  Wahpeton WL-79-1H WL-BKT-002

Tuesday, October 26, 2004 Page 2 of 2



Archaeological Site Locations

Site Number

County:
21CY0045
21CY0046

County:
21MAa

County:
21NRr

County:
21PL0006

County:
21WL0010
21WL0011

Site Name

Clay
Crowe [

Crowe II

Marshall

Norman
Twin Valley Reservoir
Polk
Warner/Fertile
Warner/Fertile
Warner/Fertile
Warner/Fertile
Warner/Fertile
Wilkin
Ivan Ness No. 1
Ivan Ness No. 2

Tuesday, October 26, 2004

Twp.

137
137

157
157

144

147
147
147
147
147

136
136

Range

48
48

48
48

43

45
45
45
45
45

48
48

Sec.

19
19

21

27
27
27
27
27

Quarter Sections

E-NE-NE-NW
C-SE-NW

W,W-W-E
E-E,E-W-E

NW-SW, NE-NE
NW-SW, NE-NE
NW-SW, NE-NE
NW-SW, NE-NE
NW-SW, NE-NE

NW-SW-NW-NE
E-NE

Acres

o o o o o

Phase

W W W W W

Site Description

AS, LS
LS, AS

SA
SA

SA

EW, CEM
EW, CEM
EW, CEM
EW, CEM
EW, CEM

AS
AS

Traditio

A-1
A-1

W-1
W-1
W-1
W-1
W-1

W-1
W-1

Context

SO-1
SO-1
SO-1
SO-1
SO-1

Reports

MULT-64-01
MULT-64-01

MULT-84-02
MULT-94-01
PL-75-01
PL-80-03
PL-95-06

NR CEF DOE
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History/Architecture

PROPERTY NAME ADDRESS
COUNTY Otter Tail

CITY/TOWNSHIP: Maine Twp.

Phelps Mill Historic District oft Co. Hwy. 45

Phelps Mill Historic District: Phelps
Phelps Mill Historic District: Phelps

Phelps Mill Historic District: William
E. Thomas House

Phelps Mill Historic District: Bridge Co. Hwy. 45 over Otter Tail River
L-0885
Phelps log cabin off Co. Hwy. 45

Tuesday, October 26, 2004

Twp

134
134
134
134

134

134

Range

41
41
41
41

41

41

Sec

35
35
35
35

35

35

Quarters

SW-NW-NW
SW-NW-NW
SW-NW-NW
SW-NW-NW

SW-NW-NW

USGS

Phelps
Phelps
Phelps
Phelps

Phelps

Phelps

Report

NRHP CEF DOE

< <<

=~

Inventory Number

OT-MNE-005
OT-MNE-006
OT-MNE-007
OT-MNE-008

OT-MNE-009

OT-MNE-010
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